of direct or indirect control of the whole or parts of one or more other undertakings. 

3. Concentrations of Major Importance 

Means an act of concentration of undertakings where: 

a. The aggregate turnover achieved of each of at least two of the participating undertakings is more 

than three million five hundred thousand (3,500,000) Euro; and  

b. At least two of the participating undertakings achieve turnover within the Republic, and 

c.  At least three million five hundred thousand (3,500,000) Euro out of the aggregate turnover of all the 

participating undertakings is achieved within the Republic; or 

d. It is declared a concentration of major importance by Order of the Minister of Energy, Commerce, 

Industry and Tourism that a notified concentration is of major public interest as regards the effect it

[...]

of the CPC issued pursuant to specific provisions of the Protection of Competition Law 2022 (Law No. 

13(I)/2022), may become guilty of a criminal offence and may be liable, if convicted, to imprisonment not 

exceeding two (2) years or even to a fine not exceeding three hundred forty thousand euros (€340.000) 

or both.  It is therefore important to note that Directors, Managers and Officers of the BoC Group 

infringing the legal framework may be liable for can be subject to proceedings for the imposition of, 

including fines, damages, and other liabilities, including imprisonment and disqualification from their